- Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration may transfer custodial control, without consideration, to the state junior college board, and the board is authorized to accept such transfer, of lands in Otter Tail county owned by the state comprising a part of the Fergus Falls state hospital not needed for hospital purposes as determined by the commissioner of public welfare. The lands so transferred shall be used as a site for a state junior college.
- Subd. 2. The transfer and control of the lands as provided in subdivision 1 shall be made on such transfer document as the attorney general shall prescribe and the transfer document shall be permanently filed in the office of the state auditor.

Approved March 5, 1965.

CHAPTER 66-S. F. No. 20

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Moorhead; authorizing the levy of taxes and expenditure of funds for armory alterations and additions; validating certain levies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Moorhead, city of; tax levy for armory alterations and additions. Subdivision 1. The city of Moorhead, by resolution of its governing body, may irrevocably provide for levying and collecting annually, for a period of not less than ten years, a tax of one-half mill on the dollar of the assessed valuation of all taxable property in the city. The levy of such a tax shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the city, which are subject to limitations as to rate or amount, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever. The proceeds of such levy as collected shall be forwarded by the city to the state treasurer and deposited in the general revenue fund of the state treasury.
- Subd. 2. The tax authorized by subdivision 1 may be levied only if the following conditions are met: (1) \$120,000 is appropriated to the adjutant general for the purpose of making additions and alterations to the armory in Moorhead which will include additional classroom, kitchen, and toilet facilities, and (2) an agreement is entered into between the adjutant general and the city carrying out the terms and provisions of this act and setting forth the details of the additions and alterations to be made.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 3. Any tax levy made by the city for armory alterations and additions described above, within one year prior to final enactment of this act, is hereby legalized and made valid and is deemed to be a part of the 10 year irrevocable levy authorized above.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the governing body of the city of Moorhead and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 8, 1965.

CHAPTER 67—S. F. No. 185

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance of bonds by the city of Winona, acting as and for Winona Special School District No. 5, for the acquisition and betterment of school buildings and facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Winona Special School District No. 5; building bonds. The city of Winona, acting as and for Winona Special School District No. 5, by resolution adopted by a vote of two-thirds of the members of its board of education, is authorized to issue and sell negotiable general obligation bonds of said city and school district in the amount of \$6,000,000, or so much thereof as the board of education shall determine to be necessary from time to time, to provide funds for the acquisition and betterment of school buildings and facilities; provided that no such bonds shall be issued for this purpose until approved by a majority of the electors voting on the proposition at a regular or special election.
- Sec. 2. These bonds shall be issued, sold, and secured in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, but shall not be subject to or governed by any other statutory or charter provision or limitation.
- Sec. 3. All actions and proceedings taken by said city and school district prior to the effective date of this act, relating to the authorization of said bonds, are legalized and validated.
- Sec. 4. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the city council of the city of Winona

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.